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Abstract 
 
The number of licensed trappers actively trapping was down slightly from the total of the 
previous trapping season. Forty-three percent of respondents said they trapped during the 
2017-18 season.  Trappers used a total of 215,493 sets on 500,728 nights during the 2017-18 
trapping season.   
 
Methods 
 
The Fur Trapper Survey was mailed to a sample of 6,000 people who purchased a resident 
trapping license, or a conservation patron license.  The sample was selected from the 2017-18 
resident trapping (3,000) and the conservation patron (3,000) license holders who indicated 
they were trappers.  A second mailing was sent to non-respondents.  The questionnaire 
consisted of two parts.  Part I questioned trappers on their trapping season including; number 
and species of furbearers trapped, average number of sets used, number of days spent 
trapping, total trapping expenses, and number of furs sold in and out of Wisconsin (Fig. 1).  Part 
I also included questions on the hunting of furbearers by trappers.  Part II pertained only to 
beaver trappers and will not be discussed in this summary.  Please refer to the Beaver Trapper 
Report in this publication for this information.  Data from all returned questionnaires were 
entered into the DNR production server and summarized using the Statistical Analysis System 
(SAS). 
 
Results 
 
All duplicate responses were removed from the survey pool.  Responses were received from 
2,343 of 6,000 trappers surveyed.  The resulting response rate was 39.1%. 
 
Forty-three percent of the respondents actively trapped for furbearers during the 2017-18 
season, slightly higher than the 42% last year.  As has been the norm for several years for 
trappers, fur trapper license holders were about two times as likely to trap as conservation 
patron license holders (60% vs. 30%).  Conservation patron license holders were more active 
during the 2017-18 trapping season (30%) than during the 2016-17 season (27%) and fur 
trapper license holders were less active with 60% actively trapping in 2017-18 and 61% in 2016-
17 seasons. 
 
The largest number of respondents (25.3%) trapped in the Western Region of the state (Table 
1).  During the 2017-18 season, trappers trapped an average of 40.8 days, higher than the 
2016-17 season (38.9).  The average trapper incurred $297.09 of expenses on such things as 
traps, lures, gas, and a license.  This is less than the 2016-17 average of $304.99.  The mean 
number of days spent trapping ranged from 36 to 52 days among regions, while the mean 
trapping expense ranged from $279.03 to $397.77 among regions (Table 2).  Statewide, 18.2% 
of trappers also hunted furbearers in 2017-18.  
 
When the results of this survey are expanded to the larger population of licensed furbearer 
trappers, we can approximate that 7,482 licensed trappers actively trapped and 3,765 trappers 
also hunted furbearers during the 2017-18 season.  An estimate of $2,222,827 was spent by 



7,482 active, licensed trappers on basic expenses.  Slightly more than 4% of licensed furbearer 
trappers pursued gray fox, while 46% pursued raccoons (Table 3).  Furbearers harvested by 
trappers while hunting include: red fox, 467, gray fox, 27, coyote, 9,335 and raccoon, 6,596 
(Table 4).  A summary of 2017-18 furbearer harvests and sales can be found in Table 5. Of the 
furs took, most trappers sold directly to fur buyers. 
 
Wisconsin requires hunters and trappers to register all kills for bobcat, fisher, and otter.  The 
official harvest for these species are from registration data, (please see Bobcat, Fisher, and 
Otter Harvest Reports).  The survey asked trappers the number trapped for each of these 
species.  Survey results are not corrected for response bias, prestige bias or animals caught 
and released.  These are obvious, as the harvest estimates for these species from the trapper 
questionnaire are different than the registered harvest totals.   
 
Foot hold traps without teeth (32.4%) were more frequently used than any other type of trap, 
body grip 30.5%, cable restraints 9.5%, enclosed trigger 8.9%, cage trap 8.1%, colony 7.3%, 
snares 2.4% and foot hold traps with teeth 0.8%.  Trappers averaged 20.9 foot hold (without 
teeth) traps per trapper, followed by cable restraint, enclosed trigger, body grip, snares, foot 
hold (with teeth), colony, and cage traps at 14.5, 13.3, 13.2, 8.7, 7.7, 7.5, and 4.3 respectively.   
All total, Wisconsin licensed trappers, during the 2017-18 regulated seasons accounted for 
approximately 4.4 million trap nights in legal pursuit of furbearers; this was more than the 4.1 
million during 2016-17 season. 
 
Cable restraints became legal for fox and coyote during the latter portion of the existing canine 
season (January 1 – February 15) in 2004.  During the 2009-10 season the cable restraint 
season was extended with the opening date moved up to December 1, while ending as usual on 
February 15.  More Wisconsin trappers used cable restraints in 2017-18, with 9.5% using cable 
restraints and averaged 14.5 sets during the open season.  During the 2016-17 season, 8.2 
percent used cable restraints and averaged 13.7 sets.  Trappers were asked, “Overall, how did 
cable restraints work for you”; 61.7% said “Excellent” or “Good”, while 38.2% said “Fair” or 
“Poor”.  Ninety-three percent of cable restraint users reported not catching a dog.  Of those that 
did, the mean number of dogs caught and released being 2.1.  
 
Sixty-seven (68.3) percent of trappers are aware of the term Best Management Practices 
(BMPs) for trapping. The most common way trappers have become aware of the BMPs effort is 
through articles/websites/videos. The ways in which trappers have used BMPs for trapping is 
either by currently using BMPs traps on the trap line or expanding the types of traps they use. 
Trappers get information on trapping in Wisconsin from trapping regulations (21.7%), trapping 
magazines & books (18.0%), other trappers (17.9%) and personal experience (17.7%).   
 
Seventy-five percent of trappers trap on 20 or less different water bodies or marshes during the 
season and on average, and travel 50 miles or less to check their trap line (56.5%). Before 
moving to a different water body or marsh, 77.0% of trappers using stakes, 66.5% of trappers 
using boots/waders, and 62.0% of trappers using other trapping equipment (shovels, buckets, 
baskets) always inspect and remove mud and plant material. 
 



Table 1.  DNR regions where furbearer trappers did most of their trapping, 2017-18. 
 
Region # of responses Percent of Trappers 

Northern 249 24.6 

Northeast 210 20.7 

West Central 256 25.3 

Southeast 71 7.0 

South Central 171 16.9 

Unrecorded 56 5.5 

Totals 1,013 100% 

 
 
 
 
Table 2.  Percent of furbearer trappers that hunted, average number of days spent trapping, 
and average trapping expenses by DNR region during the 2017-18 trapping season. 
 
 
Region 

     % of Trappers 
         who hunted

           Average
         number of 
    days trapped

          Average  
          trapping  
          expense 

Northern 12.9% 36.5 $279.03 

Northeast 16.7% 41.8 $280.73 

West Central 21.9% 44.1 $291.67 

Southeast 21.1% 52.3 $371.16 

South Central 23.4% 37.4 $291.53 

Unrecorded 10.7% 36.0 $397.77 

Statewide 18.2% 40.8 $297.09 

 



Table 3.  Estimated number of active furbearer trappers pursuing each furbearer species, and 
percent of active trappers trapping for each species, 2017-18. 
 
Species # of Trappers % of Trappers 

Bobcat 414 5.5% 

Coyote 2,312 30.9% 

Fisher 872 11.7% 

Gray Fox 317 4.2% 

Mink 1,255 16.8% 

Muskrat 3,132 41.9% 

Otter 1,869 25.0% 

Opossum 842 11.3% 

Raccoon 3,420 45.7% 

Red Fox 1,122 15.0% 

Skunk 761 10.2% 

Weasel 532 7.1% 

 
 
 
 
Table 4.  Harvest of furbearers by trappers who hunted, and total harvest (trapping harvest + 
hunting harvest) for each of the commonly hunted species during the 2017-18 fur harvest 
season.  
 

Species 
Number 
Trapped

Number 
Hunted

Total Harvest 
(Trapping + Hunting) 

Coyote 13,398 9,335 22,733 
Gray Fox 569 27 596 
Red Fox 3,686 467 4,153 
Raccoon 54,664 6,596 61,260 
  
Total 72,317 16,425 88,742 



   T
ab

le
 5

.  
T

he
 2

01
7-

18
 fu

r 
ha

rv
es

t s
u

m
m

ar
y 

ba
se

d 
on

 r
es

po
ns

es
 fr

om
 li

ce
ns

ed
 fu

rb
ea

re
r 

tr
ap

pe
rs

. 
 

 
F

ur
be

ar
er

 
# 

C
au

gh
t i

n 
 

T
ra

ps
 

# 
S

et
s 

U
se

d 
T

ot
al

 D
ay

s 
T

ra
pp

ed
 

# 
S

ol
d 

in
 W

is
co

ns
in

# 
S

ol
d 

ou
t 

of
 S

ta
te

 

B
ob

ca
t 

39
9 

3,
71

5 
9,

60
2 

22
 

0 

C
oy

ot
e

 
13

,3
98

 
32

,6
02

 
90

,2
71

 
5,

69
5 

3,
20

6 

F
is

he
r 

66
0 

4,
09

3 
15

,8
54

 
10

4 
59

 

G
ra

y 
F

o
x 

56
9 

3,
57

5 
12

,9
25

 
22

2 
89

 

M
in

k 
6,

15
3 

16
,8

92
 

36
,3

46
 

2,
16

4 
2,

97
7 

M
us

kr
at

 
22

3,
93

6 
75

,1
67

 
81

,9
11

 
10

1,
89

0 
87

,5
98

 

O
tt

er
 

1,
51

0 
6,

63
1 

41
,0

81
 

33
3 

20
7 

O
po

ss
um

 
15

,1
12

 
7,

33
4 

32
,9

19
 

94
5 

1,
58

1 

R
ac

co
on

 
54

,6
64

 
39

,6
40

 
94

,6
96

 
16

,8
55

 
20

,4
15

 

R
ed

 F
ox

 
3,

68
6 

15
,3

92
 

41
,7

46
 

1,
40

7 
1,

10
8 

S
ku

nk
 

5,
32

5 
6,

82
5 

28
,1

18
 

39
1 

67
2 

W
ea

se
l 

2,
23

8 
3,

62
7 

15
,2

59
 

96
8 

28
1 

 
 

 
 

 
 

T
o

ta
l 

32
7,

65
0 

21
5,

49
3 

50
0,

72
8 

13
0,

99
6 

11
8,

19
3 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Figure 1.  The 2017-18 furtrapper questionnaire. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Figure 1.  Continued. 
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